The following expressions are used in these statements of cash flows as defined below:

- Cash flows: receipts and disbursements of cash or cash equivalent, meaning highly liquid term investments

out to less than three months with a low risk of any change in value.

- Operating activities: are activities constituting the main source of revenue for the Company and other
activities that cannot be qualified as an investment or financing.

- Investing activities: the acquisition, sale or disposal by other means of non-current assets and other assets
not included in cash and cash equivalent.

- Financing activities: are activities that cause changes in the size and composition of total equity and of
financial liabilities.

2.32 Reclassifications

For the first quarter ended March 31, 2016 certain reclassifications between items were performed in the
consolidated statement of income by function in order to standardize classification criterion used for the first
quarter ended March 31, 2017. The following is a breakdown of the reclassifications performed:

Item

03.31.2016 Reclassifications 03.31.2016

Th$ Th$ Th$

Before

reclassifications

After

reclassifications

Cost of sales (57,243,390) 431,376 (56,812,014)

Other expenses by function (4,291,936) 251,695 (4,040,241)

Distribution costs  (6,020,205) (579,557) (6,599,762)

Management expenses (6,351,086) (103,514) (6,454,600)

3. Cash and cash equivalent

Composition of cash and cash equivalent as of March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 is the following:

Types of Cash and Cash Equivalent
03.31.2017

Th$

12.31.2016

Th$

Cash on hand 80,888 58,089

Bank balances 3,838,935 4,984,287

Short-term investments (mutual funds and trusts) 4,008,195 12,534,203

Other cash and cash equivalent 512,281 545,398

Cash and cash equivalent 8,440,299 18,121,977

The composition of the item by type of currency as of March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 is the following:

Currency
03.31.2017

Th$

12.31.2016

Th$

CLP 5,804,275 14,699,583

USD 1,504,926 676,219

COP 751,092 1,671,647

PEN 380,006 1,074,528

Cash and Cash Equivalent 8,440,299 18,121,977

4. Financial instruments

4.1   Financial assets

The current value and fair value of the financial assets are itemized below:

Financial Assets Note

03.31.2017 12.31.2016

Fair Value

Th$

Book Value

Th$

Fair Value

Th$

Book Value

Th$

Cash and cash equivalent 3 8,440,299 8,440,299 18,121,977 18,121,977

Trade receivables and other accounts receivable 7 32,719,169 32,719,169 31,580,348 31,580,348

Other financial assets, non-current 4 1,845,283 1,845,283 1,866,935 1,866,935

Total Financial Assets 60,377,626 43,004,751 43,004,751 51,569,260

The book value of current receivables, cash and cash equivalent and other financial assets is the same as the fair
value, given the nature of the classification of these instruments in current assets (short-term horizon).  It is also
the fair value for other non-current financial assets since losses due to any uncollectible receivable is already
accounted for in the impairment loss provisions discussed in Note 7.

Loans, receivables and trading are included in financial assets according to IAS 39, except for those designated as